RESEARCH ARTICLE
Gα proteins Gvm2 and Gvm3 regulate
vegetative growth, asexual development, and
pathogenicityon apple in Valsa mali
Na Song1☯, Qingqing Dai1☯, Baitao Zhu1, Yuxing Wu1, Ming Xu1, Ralf Thomas Voegele2,
Xiaoning Gao1, Zhensheng Kang1, Lili Huang1*
1 State Key Laboratory of Crop Stress Biology for Arid Areas and College of Plant Protection, Northwest A&F
University, Yangling, People’s Republic of China, 2 Fachgebiet Phytopathologie, Institut für Phytomedizin,

3. Malbon CC (2005) G proteins in development. Nat Rev Mol Cell Biol 6: 689–701. doi: 10.1038/nrm1716
PMID: 16231420
4. Dohlman HG, Thorner J (2001) Regulation of G protein-initiated signal transduction in yeast: paradigms
and principles. Annu Rev Biochem 70: 703–754. doi: 10.1146/annurev.biochem.70.1.703 PMID:
11395421
5. Gilman AG (1987) G proteins: transducers of receptor-generated signals. Annual Review of Biochemis-
try Annu Rev Biochem 56: 615–649. doi: 10.1146/annurev.bi.56.070187.003151 PMID: 3113327
6. Simon MI, Strathmann MP, Gautam N (1991) Diversity of G proteins in signal transduction. Science
252: 802–808. PMID: 1902986
7. Clapham DE, Neer EJ (1997) G protein βγ subunits. Annu Rev Pharmacol Toxicol 37: 167–203. doi:
10.1146/annurev.pharmtox.37.1.167 PMID: 9131251
8. Hamm HE (1998) The many faces of G protein signaling. J Biol Chem 273: 669–672. PMID: 9422713
9. Bölker M (1998) Sex and crime: heterotrimeric G proteins in fungal mating and pathogenesis. Fungal
Genet Biol 25: 143–156. doi: 10.1006/fgbi.1998.1102 PMID: 9917369
10. Liu S, Dean RA (1997) G protein α subunit genes control growth, development, and pathogenicity of
Magnaporthe grisea. Mol Plant Microbe Interact 10: 1075–1086. doi: 10.1094/MPMI.1997.10.9.1075
PMID: 9390422
11. Kübler E, Mösch HU, Rupp S, Lisanti MP (1997) Gpa2p, a G-protein α-subunit, regulates growth and
pseudohyphal development in Saccharomyces cerevisiae via a cAMP-dependent mechanism. J Biol
Chem 272: 20321–20323. PMID: 9252333

15. Gao S, Nuss DL (1996) Distinct roles for two G protein α subunits in fungal virulence, morphology, and
reproduction revealed by targeted gene disruption. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 93: 14122–14127. PMID:
11038529
16. Krystofova S, Borkovich KA (2005) The heterotrimeric G-protein subunits GNG-1 and GNB-1 form a
Gβγ dimer required for normal female fertility, asexual development, and Gα protein levels in Neuros-
pora crassa. Eukaryot Cell 4: 365–378. doi: 10.1128/EC.4.2.365-378.2005 PMID: 15701799
17. Studt L, Humpf H-U, Tudzynski B (2013) Signaling governed by G proteins and cAMP is crucial for
growth, secondary metabolism and sexual development in Fusarium fujikuroi. PloS one 8: e58185. doi:
10.1371/journal.pone.0058185 PMID: 23469152
18. Jones AL, Aldwinckle H (1990) Compendium of apple and pear diseases and Pests: APS Press,

37. Bruno KS, Tenjo F, Li L, Hamer JE, Xu JR (2004) Cellular localization and role of kinase activity of
PMK1 in Magnaporthe grisea. Eukaryot cell 3: 1525–1532. doi: 10.1128/EC.3.6.1525-1532.2004
PMID: 15590826
38. Zhou X, Li G, Xu JR (2011) Efficient approaches for generating GFP fusion and epitope-tagging con-
structs in filamentous fungi. Methods Mol Biol 722, 199–212. doi: 10.1007/978-1-61779-040-9_15
PMID: 21590423

virulence. FEMS Microbiol Rev 25: 349–364. PMID: 11348689
47. Kays A, Borkovich K (2004) Signal transduction pathways mediated by heterotrimeric G proteins. Bio-
chemistry and Molecular Biology: Springer. pp. 175–207.
48. Turner G, Borkovich K (1993) Identification of a G protein alpha subunit from Neurospora crassa that is
a member of the Gi family. Journal of Biological Chemistry 268: 14805–14811. PMID: 8325859
49. Li L, Wright SJ, Krystofova S, Park G, Borkovich KA (2007) Heterotrimeric G protein signaling in fila-
mentous fungi. Annu Rev Microbiol 61: 423–452. doi: 10.1146/annurev.micro.61.080706.093432
PMID: 17506673
50. Nishida M, Maruyama Y, Tanaka R, Kontani K, Nagao T, Kurose H. (2000) Gαi and Gαo are target pro-
teins of reactive oxygen species. Nature 408: 492–495. doi: 10.1038/35044120 PMID: 11100733
51. Regenfelder E, Spellig T, Hartmann A, Lauenstein S, Bölker M, Kahmann R. (1997) G proteins in Usti-
lago maydis: transmission of multiple signals? EMBO J 16: 1934–1942. doi: 10.1093/emboj/16.8.1934
PMID: 9155019
52. Alspaugh JA, Pukkila-Worley R, Harashima T, Cavallo LM, Funnell D, Cox GM, et al. (2002) Adenylyl
cyclase functions downstream of the Gα protein Gpa1 and controls mating and pathogenicity of Crypto-
coccus neoformans. Eukaryot Cell 1: 75–84. doi: 10.1128/EC.1.1.75-84.2002 PMID: 12455973
53. Alspaugh JA, Perfect JR, Heitman J (1997) Cryptococcus neoformans mating and virulence are regu-
lated by the G-protein α subunit GPA1 and cAMP. Genes Dev 11: 3206–3217. PMID: 9389652
54. Li L, Shen G, Zhang Z-G, Wang Y-L, Thompson JK, Wang P. (2007) Canonical heterotrimeric G pro-
teins regulating mating and virulence of Cryptococcus neoformans. Mol Biol Cell 18: 4201–4209. doi:
10.1091/mbc.E07-02-0136 PMID: 17699592
55. Jain S, Akiyama K, Takata R, Ohguchi T (2005) Signaling via the G protein α subunit FGA2 is necessary
for pathogenesis in Fusarium oxysporum. FEMS Microbiol Lett 243: 165–172. doi: 10.1016/j.femsle.
2004.12.009 PMID: 15668015
56. Kaziro Y, Itoh H, Kozasa T, Nakafuku M, Satoh T (1991) Structure and function of signal-transducing
GTP-binding proteins. Ann Rev Biochem 60: 349–400. doi: 10.1146/annurev.bi.60.070191.002025
PMID: 1909108
57. Neer EJ (1995) Heterotrimeric C proteins: Organizers of transmembrane signals. Cell 80: 249–257.
PMID: 7834744
58. Krüger J, Loubradou G, Regenfelder E, Hartmann A, Kahmann R (1998) Crosstalk between cAMP and
pheromone signalling pathways in Ustilago maydis. Mol Gen Genet 260: 193–198. PMID: 9862471
59. D’Souza CA, Alspaugh JA, Yue C, Harashima T, Cox GM, Heitman J. (2001) Cyclic AMP-dependent
protein kinase controls virulence of the fungal pathogen Cryptococcus neoformans. Mol Cell Biol 21:
3179–3191. doi: 10.1128/MCB.21.9.3179-3191.2001 PMID: 11287622
Gα proteins regulate vegetative growth and pathogenicity on apple in Valsa mali
PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0173141 March 7, 2017 17 / 17